HP0511, LD 662, item 2, 123rd Maine State Legislature Amendment C "A", Filing Number H-459

PLEASE NOTE: Legislative Information *cannot* perform research, provide legal advice, or interpret Maine law. For legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

Amend the resolve by striking out everything after the title and before the summary and inserting the following:

- 'Sec. 1 Maine State Housing Authority and homeless veterans. Resolved: That the Maine State Housing Authority shall work with the Department of Defense, Veterans and Emergency Management, Bureau of Maine Veterans' Services to reach out to identify and promote housing and shelter services throughout the State for veterans of the United States Armed Forces who are homeless; and be it further
- **Sec. 2 Outreach efforts; report. Resolved:** That the Maine State Housing Authority is directed to convene a group of stakeholders involved in veterans affairs to find methods for improving outreach efforts to homeless veterans in all regions of the State and facilitate efforts of nonprofit organizations to draw down any available federal grants to assist in meeting the needs of homeless veterans in the State. By January 15, 2008 the authority shall report on the progress of the outreach efforts pursuant to this resolve to the Joint Standing Committee on Business, Research and Economic Development.'

SUMMARY

This amendment replaces the resolve and requires the Maine State Housing Authority to work with the Department of Defense, Veterans and Emergency Management, Bureau of Maine Veterans' Services, to increase outreach efforts across the State for veterans who are homeless and directs the authority to convene a group of stakeholders involved in veterans affairs to find methods for improving outreach efforts and using any available federal grants to assist in meeting the needs of homeless veterans.